14. Real estate activities.

https://almajed4oud.com/en-sa/

almajed4oud.com

xii | Al Majed for Oud Company Prospectus

Company’s Activities

15. Administrative and support service activities.
16. Arts, entertainment and recreation.
17. Other service activities.

Pursuant to its commercial register, the Company’s activities are as follows:
1. Retail sale of nuts, coffee, spices and apothecary
2. Retail sale of Oud and incense.
3. Retail sale of perfumes.
4. Land transportation of goods.
5. Cosmetics stores.
6. Storage in warehouses of grain silos, flour and agricultural products
The Company’s current activity consists of the production and retail sale of perfumes, Oud, incense, essential oils,
plant products, accessories and gifts.

Substantial
Shareholders and
Number of Shares
held by them Pre- and
Post-Offering

The following table sets out the names, as well as pre-Offering and post-Offering ownership percentages, of
Substantial Shareholders.

Table (1.2):  Substantial Shareholders of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

Par Value
(SAR)

No. of
Shares

Direct
Ownership

Par Value
(SAR)

Khaled Ali Othman
Al Majed 5,625,000 22.5% 56,250,000 3,937,500 15.75% 39,375,000

Saad Ali Othman Al
Majed 5,625,000 22.5% 56,250,000 3,937,500 15.75% 39,375,000

Suleiman Ali Othman
Al Majed 5,625,000 22.5% 56,250,000 3,937,500 15.75% 39,375,000

Majed Ali Othman Al
Majed 5,625,000 22.5% 56,250,000 3,937,500 15.75% 39,375,000

Bader Ali Othman Al
Majed* 1,250,000 5% 12,500,000 875,000 3.50% 8,750,000

Mohammed Ali
Othman Al Majed*

1,250,000 5% 12,500,000 875,000 3.50% 8,750,000

Total 25,000,000 100% 250,000,000 17,500,000 70% 175,000,000
Source: the Company
* Mr. Bader Ali Othman Al Majed and Mr. Mohammed Ali Othman Al Majed will no longer be considered as Substantial

Shareholders in the Company post-Offering.

Company’s Capital SAR 250,000,000

Total Number of
Issued Shares 25,000,000 fully paid-up Ordinary Shares.

Offering Offering of 7,500,000 Ordinary Shares, with a fully paid-up nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share,
at an offer price of ninety four Saudi Riyals (SAR 94), representing 30% of the share capital of the Company.

Total Number of
Offer Shares 7,500,000 Ordinary Shares

Nominal value per
Share Ten Saudi Riyal (SAR 10) per Share.

[…]

Suleiman Ali Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 10 56,250,000 22.5%

Majed Ali Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 10 56,250,000 22.5%

Bader Ali Othman Al Majed 1,250,00 10 12,500,000 5%

Mohammed Ali Othman Al Majed 1,250,00 10 12,500,000 5%

Total 25,000,000 10 250,000,000 100%

4.6.2 Overview of the Company’s Structure
The following chart illustrates the structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus:

Figure (4.1): The Company’s Ownership Structure as at the date of this Prospectus

Khaled Ali
Othman Al Majed

22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 5% 5%

Saad Ali
Othman Al Majed

Suleiman Ali
Othman Al Majed

Majed Ali
Othman Al Majed

Mohammed Ali
Othman Al Majed

Bader Ali
Othman Al Majed

The Company

Source: the Company

https://almajed4oud.com/en-sa/

almajed4oud.com

Al Majed for Oud Company Prospectus | 49

4.6.3  The Company’s Ownership Structure Pre- and Post-Offering
The Issuer’s current number of existing shareholders is 6 (pre-IPO), collectively owning 25,000,000 fully paid Ordinary Shares
as follows:

Table (4.6): The Company’s Ownership Structure Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

Majed bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Suleiman bin Ali bin Othman Al- Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Saad bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Khaled bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Mohammed bin Ali bin Othman AlMajed 1,250,000 12,500,000 5.00% 875,000 8,750,000 3.5%

Bader bin Ali bin Othman Al- Majed 1,250,000 12,500,000 5.00% 875,000 8,750,000 3.5%

Public - - - 7,500,000 75,000,000 30%

Total 25,000,000 250,000,000 100% 25,000,000 250,000,000 100%
Source: the Company

4.7 Subsidiaries
The Company does not own subsidiaries as at the date of this Prospectus.

4.8 Overview of the Company Business Activities
The Company operates in the retail sector for perfume and essential oils products, including French and Oriental perfumes, air
and furniture fresheners, hair and body fragrances, as well as Oud, natural and synthetic woods, concentrated essential oils, and
plant-based products such as saffron and frankincense. The Company also offers various types of incense, Oud accessories and
gifts. It engages in the development, production, and marketing of over 600 high-quality products, catering to diverse customer

[…]

The organizational structure of the Company consists of the Board of Directors (the “Board of Directors” or “Board”) and
the Company Committees; namely the Audit Committee and the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The Board is
responsible for directing, supervising and general oversight of the Company and its executive management team.

The following figure illustrates the organizational structure of the Company, as at the date of this Prospectus.

Figure (5.1): The Company’s Organizational Structure as at the date of this Prospectus

General Assembly

Board of Directors

Assistant Manager

CEO Office Manager
CEOAudit CommitteeInternal Audit Department

Vice President
of Shared
Services

Vice President
of Production

Vice President
of Marketing

Vice President of
International Sales and

Operations

Supply Chain
General Manager

Production
Department

General Manager

Vice President
of Finance

General Manager of Human
Resources Development and

Strategic Planning

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Table (5.1): The Company’s Direct Ownership Structure Pre- and Post-Offering

Shareholder
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

Majed bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Suleiman bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Saad bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Khaled bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 5,625,000 56,250,000 22.50% 3,937,500 39,375,000 15.75%

Mohammed bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 1,250,000 12,500,000 5.00% 875,000 8,750,000 3.50%

Badr bin Ali bin Othman Al Majed 1,250,000 12,500,000 5.00% 875,000 8,750,000 3.50%

Public - - - 7,500,000 75,000,000 30%

Total 25,000,000 250,000,000 100% 25,000,000 250,000,000 100%
Source: the Company

https://almajed4oud.com/en-sa/

almajed4oud.com

66 | Al Majed for Oud Company Prospectus

5.1  Board Members and Secretary

5.1.1 Composition of the Board of Directors
Under the Company’s Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall be comprised of 5 members appointed by the Shareholders General
Assembly. The Companies Law, the Corporate Governance Regulations, the Company’s Bylaws and the Internal Corporate
Governance Manual shall define the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors. The term of the Board of Directors,
including the Chairman is for a maximum of 4 years.